Common Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2022, effected for the one-for-fifteen reverse stock split. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 was approximately $0.6
million, or $0.41 per share of our Common Stock.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value

per share of our Common Stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of units in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $6.45 per unit
(which is the last reported sale price of our Common Stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on September 28, 2022), and after deducting the underwriting discount and the
estimated expenses payable by us and assuming no sale of any pre-funded units in this offering, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 would have been approximately
$11.4 million, or $3.41 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net book value of $3.00 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate
dilution in net tangible book value of $3.04 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share
   $ 6.45

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2022  $ 0.41
Increase per share attributable to the offering  $ 3.00
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 3.41
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 3.04

The number of shares of Common Stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 1,475,652 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2022, and:

· excludes 996 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants having a weighted-average exercise price of $10.05 per share;

· excludes 21,415 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the vesting and settlement of outstanding restricted stock award/units;

· excludes 122,489 shares of Common Stock reserved for issuance and available for future grant under our 2015 Incentive Plan; and

· excludes 1,860,465 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants included in the units; and

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of what the combined
company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had Avenue and Baergic Bio been a combined company as of the dates indicated. In addition, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The

historical consolidated financial information has been adjusted in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information to give effect
to unaudited pro forma events.

53

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022

(Amounts in thousands)

  June 30, 2022   June 30, 2022   June 30, 2022
   Transaction
  Avenue   Baergic   Accounting   Pro Forma

  (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Notes  Combined
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 890  $ 11  $ 12,000  5(a)   8,681
   (1,020)  5(b)
   (3,000)  5(c)
   (200)  5(e)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   115   -   -   115

Total current assets   1,005   11   7,780   8,796
Total assets  $ 1,005  $ 11  $ 7,780   $ 8,796

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 397  $ 19  $ -   416
Accounts payable and accrued expenses - related party   10   1,270   (1,270)  5(d)   10
Accrued interest – related party   -   722   (722)   -
Notes payable   -   4,074   (4,074)   -

Total current liabilities   407   6,085   (6,066)   426
Total liabilities   407   6,085   (6,066)   426

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit)

Preferred stock
Avenue Preferred Stock ($0.0001 par value), 2,000,000 shares
authorized and 250,000 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022)
Baergic Preferred Stock ($0.0001 par value), 2,000,000 shares
authorized and 250,000 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022)   -   -
Common stock
Avenue Common Stock ($0.0001 par value), 20,000,000 shares
authorized and 1,475,652 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022)   2   1   -  5(a)   -
Baergic Common Stock ($0.0001 par value), 50,000,000 shares
authorized and 14,297,173 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2022)   -   -   (3)  5(f)
Additional paid-in capital   81,060   141   12,000  5(a)   97,419
   (1,020)  5(b)
   (3,000)  5(c)
   1,270  5(d)
   (200)  5(e)
   2,369  5(f)
   3  5(g)
   4,796  5(h)
Accumulated deficit   (80,464)   (6,216)   -   (86,680)
Total stockholders' equity attributed to Company   598   (6,074)   16,215   10,379
Non-controlling interest   -   -   (2,369)  5(f)   (2,369)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   598   (6,074)   13,846   8,370

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit)  $ 1,005  $ 11  $ 7,780   $ 8,796

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.
Avenue Common Stock shares authorized and outstanding are shown with the effect of the reduction in authorized shares and one-for-fifteen reverse-split that took effect as of

September 22, 2022.

54

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Six Months

Ended
Six Months

Ended
Six Months

Ended
  June 30, 2022   June 30, 2022   June 30, 2022
   Transaction

  Avenue   Baergic   Accounting   Pro Forma
  (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Notes  Combined
Expenses

 Research and development  $ 1,959  $ 166  $ -   $ 2,125
 General and administrative   1,509   206   200  5(e)   1,915

Total expenses   3,468   372   200   4,040

Operating loss   (3,468)   (372)   (200)   (4,040)

Other income (expense)

 Interest income   3   -   -   3
 Interest expense – related party   -   (165)   -   (165)
 Total other income (expense)   3   (165)   -   (162)

Net loss  $ (3,465)  $ (537)  $ (200)   $ (4,202)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (2.42)   $ (1.45)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   1,429,282   2,900,858

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

Avenue basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted net loss per share are shown with the effect of one-for-fifteen reverse-split that took effect

as of September 22, 2022.

55

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended

December 31,

2021
December 31,

2021
December 31,

2021
   Transaction
  Avenue   Baergic   Accounting   Pro Forma
  (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Notes  Combined

Expenses

 Research and development  $ 1,254  $ 342   -   $ 1,596
 General and administrative   2,484   363   200  5(e)   3,047

Total expenses   3,738   705   200   4,643

Operating loss   (3,738)   (705)   (200)   (4,643)

Other income (expense)

 Interest income   7   -   -   7
 Interest expense – related party   -   (307)   -   (307)
 Total other income (expense)   7   (307)   -   (300)

Net loss  $ (3,731)  $ (1,012)  $ (200)   $ (4,943)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (3.29)   $ (1.90)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   1,133,170   2,604,747

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

 Avenue basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted net loss per share are shown with the effect of one-for-fifteen reverse-split that took effect
as of September 22, 2022.

56

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended

December 31,

2020
December 31,

2020
December 31,

2020
   Transaction
  Avenue   Baergic   Accounting   Pro Forma
  (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Notes  Combined

Expenses

 Research and development  $ 2,866  $ 379   -   $ 3,245

 General and administrative   2,347   360   200  5(e)   2,907
Total expenses   5,213   739   200   6,152

Operating loss   (5,213)   (739)   (200)   (6,152)

Other income (expense)

 Interest income   62   -   -   62
 Interest expense – related party   -   (381)   -   (381)
 Total other income (expense)   62   (381)   -   (319)

Net loss  $ (5,151)  $ (1,120)  $ (200)   $ (6,471)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (4.68)   $ (2.52)
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   1,100,429   2,572,006

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information.

Avenue basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted net loss per share are shown with the effect of one-for-fifteen reverse-split that took effect
as of September 22, 2022.

57

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of the Merger